

Declaration of compliance for food contact articles

This product is complying with the following regulations as amended :

- (EU) 10/2011
- (EU) 1935/2004
- (EU) 2023/2006

Substances subject to restriction

Substances	CAS N°	Result	Limit (mg/Kg)	Detection level (mg/Kg)	Stimulant used	Test conditions
Ethylene Glycol	107-21-1	N.D	30	1.0	95% Ethanol	2h at reflux temperature
Formaldehyde	50-00-0	N.D	15.0	1.0	95% Ethanol	
Di-Ethylene Glycol	111-46-6	N.D	30.0	1.0	95% Ethanol	
Iso-phthalic Acid	121-91-5	N.D	5.0	1.0	95% Ethanol	
Terephthalic Acid	100-21-0	N.D	7.5	1.0	95% Ethanol	
Total Antimony (As antimony trioxide)	01309-64-4	N.D	0.04	0.01	3% Acetic Acid	4h at 100°C

Dual-use additives

Based on information provided by our raw material suppliers, the above mentioned film does not contain the additive (So called "dual-use additives or multiple function additives), which are covered by article 5 of directive 2011/10/EU Annex-I. We confirm that none of additives (known & unknown) neither used nor generated during manufacturing process.

Migration data

Surface/Volume ratio : 6dm² / 1 kg food

Overall migration

To demonstrate compliance with the overall migration limit for all type of foods, testing in distilled water or water of equivalent quality or food simulant A and food simulant B and simulant D2 shall be performed. The following tests have been done.

	Simulant	T °C	Limit	Result
Simulant A	10 % ethanol	10d at 40°C + 4h at 100°C	10 mg/dm ²	<10 mg/dm ²
Simulant B	3 % acetic acid	10d at 40°C + 4h at 100°C	10 mg/dm ²	<10 mg/dm ²
Simulant D2	Rectified olive oil	10d at 40°C + 2h at 175°C	10 mg/dm ²	<10 mg/dm ²

Specific migration

See above section on substances subject to restriction

Based on the results reported above for OML and SML tests, our conclusion is that the film can be used in the following conditions :

The film can be used for packaging, transporting and holding all type of foods and beverages (other than beverages containing more than 50% of alcohol).

If a customer considers his application deviating from the conditions covered by the test conditions highlighted here above, they are responsible for performing the appropriate testing

Important Information: This evaluation has been performed on a typical product sample produced under standard production conditions as per manufacturing standards. Specific conversion conditions at our customers may change the profile of potential migrants and lead to different results on the final packaging material. Such changes are beyond our knowledge. Therefore, please be informed that it is the responsibility of both the producer of the finished food-contact articles as well as the industrial food packagers to make certain that such articles, under actual conditions of use, meet the above referenced requirements.

This Declaration is provided for your company only, is valid for material as supplied to you by DECORFOOD ITALY SRL without further modification and replaces previous Declarations of Compliance.